

APL-2016-00235

New York County Clerk's Index No. 109444/11

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



CARLOS RODRIGUEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENSE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

HEATHER WILTSHIRE CLEMENT
*President of the Defense Association
of New York, Inc.*

Of Counsel:

Andrew Zajac
Rona L. Platt
Brendan T. Fitzpatrick
Lisa L. Gokhulsingh

By: ANDREW ZAJAC
*Defense Association of New York, Inc.
as Amicus Curiae*

MCGAW, ALVENTOSA & ZAJAC
Two Jericho Plaza, 2nd Floor, Wing A
Jericho, New York 11753
516-822-8900

Date Completed: August 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	4
 POINT I	
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE ONLY WHEN NO TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT REMAIN FOR A JURY TO RESOLVE	16
 POINT II	
REQUIRING A PLAINTIFF TO DEMONSTRATE BOTH THE DEFENDANT'S NEGLIGENCE AND FREEDOM FROM CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE PRIMA FACIE PROMOTES FAIRNESS AND CONSERVES JUDICIAL RESOURCES	19
A. Contributory Negligence Is A Factual Issue and Its Absence Must Be Established By A Plaintiff Seeking Summary Judgment	22
B. Requiring A Plaintiff To Establish A Lack Of Contributory Negligence Avoids Wasting Judicial Resources	24
C. Affirmance Of The First Department's Opinion Is Warranted As Plaintiff Failed To Establish He Was Free Of Contributory Negligence	28
 POINT III	
IF THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE DISSENT'S VIEW, THEN STATUTORY INTEREST SHOULD NOT RUN FROM SUCH AN AWARD	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §500.13(c)(1)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

CASES

<u>Albert v. Klein,</u> 15 A.D.3d 509 (2 nd Dep't 2005)	29
<u>Andre v. Pomeroy,</u> 35 N.Y.2d 361 (1974)	17
<u>Argentina v. Emery World Wide Delivery Corp.,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 554 (1999)	24
<u>Breitman v. Dennett,</u> 77 A.D.3d 498 (1 st Dep't 2010)	21
<u>Calcano v. Rodriguez,</u> 91 A.D.3d 468 (1 st Dep't 2012)	25
<u>Capuano v. Tishman Const. Corp.,</u> 98 A.D.3d 848 (1 st Dep't 2012)	21
<u>Castiglione v. Kruse,</u> 130 A.D.3d 957 (2 nd Dep't 2015), <u>rev'd,</u> 27 N.Y.3d 1018 (2016)	27,29
<u>Counihan v. J.H. Werbelovsky's Sons, Inc.,</u> 5 A.D.2d 80 (1 st Dep't 1957)	29
<u>Derdiarian v. Felix Contr. Corp.,</u> 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980)	19,20
<u>Fredburn Constr. Corp. v. City of New York,</u> 280 N.Y. 402 (1939)	16
<u>Friends of Animals, Inc. v. Associated Fur</u> <u>Mfrs., Inc.,</u> 46 N.Y.2d 1065 (1979)	16
<u>Friends of Thayer Lake LLC v. Brown,</u> 27 N.Y.3d 1039 (2016)	17

<u>Gomez v. Novak,</u> 140 A.D.3d 831 (2 nd Dep't 2016)	29
<u>Hickey v. Arnot-Ogden Med. Ctr.,</u> 79 A.D.3d 1400 (3 rd Dep't 2010)	21
<u>Hoffman v. Wyckoff Hgts. Med. Ctr.,</u> 129 A.D.3d 526 (1 st Dep't 2015)	22
<u>Jacobsen v. New York City Health and Hosps. Corp.,</u> 22 N.Y.3d 824 (2014)	20
<u>Koulermos v. A.O. Smith Water Products,</u> 137 A.D.3d 575 (1 st Dep't 2016)	20
<u>Macaluso v. Pilcher,</u> 145 A.D.3d 1559 (4 th Dep't 2016)	21
<u>Morley Maples, Inc. v. Dryden Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 130 A.D.3d 1413 (3 rd Dep't 2015)	22
<u>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.,</u> 50 N.Y.2d 507 (1980)	19,20
<u>Nicholas Di Menna & Sons, Inc. v. City of New York,</u> 301 N.Y. 118 (1950)	16
<u>Ritt v. Lenox Hill Hosp.,</u> 182 A.D.2d 560 (1 st Dep't 1992)	17
<u>Roberts v. Zirkind,</u> 140 A.D.3d 940 (2 nd Dep't 2016)	23
<u>Rodrigues v. Lesser,</u> 136 A.D.3d 1322 (4 th Dep't 2016)	20
<u>Rodriguez v. City of New York,</u> 142 A.D.3d 778 (1 st Dep't 2016)	21,23,25,26,28
<u>Schillaci v. Sarris,</u> 122 A.D.3d 1085 (3 rd Dep't 2014)	20
<u>Schmidt v. S. M. Flickinger Co., Inc.,</u> 88 A.D.2d 1068 (3 rd Dep't 1982)	29

<u>Sheehan v. City of New York,</u> 40 N.Y.2d 496 (1976)	24
<u>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.,</u> 3 N.Y.2d 395 (1957)	17
<u>Solomon v. City of New York,</u> 66 N.Y.2d 1026 (1985)	19,20
<u>Stone v. Cont. Ins. Co.,</u> 234 A.D.2d 282 (2 nd Dep't 1996)	22
<u>Thoma v. Ronai,</u> 189 A.D.2d 635, (1 st Dep't 1993), aff'd, 82 N.Y.2d 736 (1993)	29
<u>Turturro v. City of New York,</u> 28 N.Y.3d 469 (2016)	24
<u>Valerio v. Terrific Yellow Taxi Corp.,</u> 149 A.D.3d 1140 (2 nd Dep't 2017)	21
<u>Vanderhurst v. Nobile,</u> 130 A.D.3d 716 (2 nd Dep't 2015)	20
<u>Winegrad v. New York Univ. Med. Ctr.,</u> 64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985)	17
<u>Zuckerman v. City of New York,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980)	17

STATUTES

CPLR 1411	23
CPLR 1412	23
CPLR 3212	24,26
CPLR 3212(b)	23
CPLR 5002	30

TREATISES

1A NY PJI 2:36 24,25
